STEREO TURNTABLE

PL=-55X

KUT

{ART-104-0>

WPIONEER

Create PDF files without this message by purchasing novaPDF printer (http://www.novapdf.com) BObSWO r|d3000



http://www.novapdf.com
http://www.novapdf.com

CONTENTS

L. SPECIFICATIOND ... & v s v w vomacn # wisa & sniens o swass ¥ oo suses & Vs 3 ewen & i 2
2. PARTS AND THEIR FUNCTIONS . . it ittt ittt ieet it nninnaaanannnnnon 3
3. OPERATION OF MOTOR AND MECHANISM
84 MIOLOE cn & cncnis o emimcs = susvile & simmin w siscotin = wowsEse s wma b saas waKsree n mmsn & ponsd ¥ o 5
3.2 PHOF 10 St OF PIBVING o.s = comoms » siih & £55,5 § Eh@in-s 250 ¥ a0 § $am0 § ool § o 6
3.3 RETUMN OPEration-. . .« v eve et et e e e e e e et e e et 7
3.4 Stopping Under MANUAL © o e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 8
4, ADJUSTMENT
4.1 Tonearm Will Not Returnto The Arm Rest ... ... o i iii i e 9
4.2 Tonearm Returns to The Arm Rest: Before The Record Finishes . T 9
4.3 Tonearm Return Speed IS INCOITECt . ... ov vttt ittt iaas s 9
4.4  Tonearm Stops before It Reaches The Arm Rest ..., 9
4.5 Tonearm Hits The Insideof The ArmRest . . . .. ... it 9
4.6 Tonearm Boundsin The Arm Rest . . ... ottt i i e ennannn s 10
4.7 Arm Elevator Will Not Moveat A CorrectSpeed ..........ccviiiiriinnncnns 10
4.8 Turntable Will NOt TUrn O STOD’ ws v voes v wvis 5 svies & adm 5 &0es § @i § ¢0ve ¢ s 10
4.9 Adjustment of The Shorting SwitchContacts ............. ... ... i 10
4.10 Adjustment Procedure @ .....ccieiercarionsasorsrrrasrannsnossnaannsns 10
4.11 Adjustment of Motor Speed ........ e e EEE TR TP 11
5. SCHEMATIC DIAGRAMS AND P.C. BOARD PATTERN
5.1 Schematic Diagrams . ... ..t ittt et it st et 12
5.2 Power Supply Circuit Assembly . .............. e 13
6. EXPLODED VIEW
6.1 CONTAITES s ¢ 5o 5 & swsmn Fo5 5 § LS5 § L05E 4 LEEE B FE9S § Ve & e & swmee & ves 15
6.2 BRAIN BE08l s ccun o somm & onveen v s © swse 5 @R v ISR ¥ SR ¥ SEONE § GRS ¥ 17
6.3 Auto Return AsSemblY . ...ttt ittt i et 18
6.4 SHEBH SBIECHOE .nivir = womcmr = ihins § Lol § 5400 § DR ¥ 0900 & S50 § VA6 SA0N SEEH 19
6.5 TOOE I o & e ¢ o § Woms & ORS00 § LIEA § VBN 3 Ees § Seuss SHgn § Sves g vee 20
6.6 CIRCEIE BOBIT: 5 v 5 suven & s § svsssn st o Vi & o o sess s isne & e 21
- 6.7 Anti-Skating ......... . Y et eae s 22
6.8 PUPIEEE: i momoms = somomss o sscmen s mmstimen sedbmesd kimiiad & 6653 BOFRE & 0508 § oRwH ¥ 4 22
6.9 Power SHpBI CIEBIAT 2 cnns & onbn 2 cans & Sowi 00 & 05%s ¥ DEws s GEy ¥ $ems 4 ¥ 23
B0 S LONOE a5 v s i & isiun & woniia s it ¥ piese v v n SO K BISE 8 KRESS € 3 23
6.11 UpperBoard .......... . cciiiiiiiinnnnnnenn U T S 5% ey 24
6.12, UnderBoard..........ceiveeienrnveneseenaannaceeraannnsaanassansns 25
618 Packitd . oo oais d L00RE T60ES § 7 RV RAAON LERE § SO § SN ¥ SREE Y S ¥ s 26
B:18 ACCOSSOIYCANE | « o s omus vavin 5 swns ¢ Gwis ¥ dwvi 5 dwes 5 vaes R p—— 27
1

Create PDF files without this message by purchasing novaPDF printer (http://www.novapdf.com)



http://www.novapdf.com
http://www.novapdf.com

1. SPECIFICATIONS

MOTOR AND TURNTABLE

MOLOr & czu i wonis siwed sosian svain Brushless DC servo motor
Turiitable drive: .o cuanic s s e w e Direct-driven
SpBd: s suinniienemte ssisen Sl Two speeds, 33-1/3, 45 rpm
Wow and flutter ..........covivuuunnn 0.05% (WRMS) or less
SIN oo Yo mem e s 58dB or more (in case of using
' Pioneer cartridge model PC-50)
Turntable platter .......... 31cm diam. Aluminum-diecast alloy
TONEARM
Tonearmtype .......covvunn Static balance, S-shaped, pipe arm
Effectivearmlength .........cooviivemiiennnenn, 22Tmm
Usable cartridge weight . .............. 4g (MIN) ~ 14g (MAX)
OVETRANG + v o o covsn vobio mma s nsbis ainls e ok dis vinaius 15.5 mm
Accessories
Weight plate (cartridge weight adjustable) .............. e 1
Cartridge mounting sCrews .. ....viriiineneinenneeannn. 10
Cartridge mounting nULS . ... oot in i eie e e, 2
Cartridge mountingwashers ...........cciviiiineennnn. 2
45 1pm record AdAPLOT v v s pemos s s o6 wee i 1
Screwdriver .. .........0ieiu... O SO A 1
Subweight ... ... i e 1
Overhanggauge ...........c.ovvniinnnniennnnennnnnn. 1
Chiningctiph ¢ord (OUEpUESARR) 2 ox b s somes sapan oumes o= 1
Operating instructions . . .......oviiirnnninn v enenn, 1
SUBFUNCTIONS

Autematic return tonearm system

.Skating force canceler

Hydraulic cueing device

Plug-in type light aluminum head shell

Dust cover with free stop hinges

Lateral balance control

Wooden base with anti-acoustic feedback suspension

Strobolight

MISCELLANEOUS

Power requirements . . .....covu i iann AC120V 60Hz
Power consumption . .......uvevnneunnnnnnnnn. 5.2W (MAX)
Quter dimensions ............ 480(W) x 185(H) x 410(D) mm

- 18-7/8(W) x 7-5/16(H)
x 16-1/8(D) in.
Weight .. ..o 11.3kg 2415 150z

downloaded from www.vinylengine.com

2

Create PDF files without this message by purchasing novaPDF printer (http://www.novapdf.com)



http://www.novapdf.com
http://www.novapdf.com

‘uonisod JJ0 dup 03 A[reorjewt

-0jNe SUINJOI I9A3] Uojouny oy, "sdogs a[qejumy

oy} pue 1sal wWIe oY) 01 A[[eorjewioIne suang
-01 wieeuo} oy} ‘Surkerd jo uonerdwos uodp) g

“(e1qeyuny

oy} sdojs pue 9sel WIe oy} 0} WALAUO} BY3

sumjax uorjoe siyJ,) “uonisod JA4O 9Y} 0} I9As]

uoouNny 3y} sAow ‘papuadsns aq 03 st uorerado

31 ‘uomisod JN/NQ 8y} 03 Iess] uopouny oy}
asour “gurod sjerpsurtsjur ue je Surderd dojs o, 'g

-surdeq

Buiderd pue soac018 proosl oy} 09 AQjusd sdoap
wIesuo) syl ‘"NMOAd 03 Iaas] uorjouny ayj 988 °L,

-pakerd aq 0} san00i3 pIooal UL-pes] 8y}

1940 uonisod OfUI WILSUO} 8Y) SAOW A[MJared
‘onpea zodoad ayj 03 3os usaq sey paads ay) PPV ‘9

poads atj) seseaIoap UOIIOIP

(—) oyp ur 91 Sumumg o[ym ‘paads oy} sastex

uolPRNp (+) oY} U [OXjU0D SIyF Bulwng, ° (s

puejs,, o} sieadde a[qejuIng ayj [IJuUN [OIUOD
poads auly oy jsnipe ‘uo JYSIOQOIS YT YIM ‘G

‘pekerd

aq 0} pI0da1 oy} Jo peads ayj o0} Burpuodssiiod
(wdr ¢p 10 g/1-gg) uoyng peads ey} ysnd ‘f

‘uing o} surdaq aqejuang

ayy ‘owmy swyy 4y uomisod JN/NO 9yl 03
uonisod O 9Y3 WOIJ I9AD] UOTIOUNJ dY3 SAON ‘€

dureo 981 wre oy oses[ey
‘uorjisod Jo MO 18400 snjA)s 9SpIIIed ay) A0l g
*a[qejuIng ayj uo pade[d aq 03 piodax ayj a0B[d ‘T
aanpesold Sutmor|og
atyy asq) “pageotidwooun st XgG-Td oY) Jo uonjeradp

NOILVH3dO

XSS-1d

wdi g ™ > L)
Sawvve
=—a0

wdi gf1-ge
WEUTRENE G
SR

ruoiyesado wdl G J0J YI1IMS SIYD Ysngd
Youms peods wdis gp

‘paydniiajul
2q Aow Suikold oy Kuo Aoyd 03 unfaq pup piodal
| 2Yy; U0 umop pa}po}l SDY WIDAUO} BYI [HuUn DM g
| 'dN/NO
10 J40 07 3 uinjas Kajpipawuy jouund nok NMOd
03 4203] uoyoun) syj pancw aavy nok 20UO0 OS]V °Z
*J1 50420 S04p pup PL0I24 2y} jSUIDFD 20uN0Q
07 snjk3s 2y mopp Kowr 08 Op 03 2.niDY ‘PLOIaL 3y}
wouf s3in wup ay3 ppun uonisod J/NO @y3 v asnod
A40 03 NMOQ wo4 «203] uoigoun) ayj Sutaow uQ [
‘SHLON
'sdo1s a|qeluany ayj pue

‘pade|d aq 01 ae spaodas Widd £/ |-€€ J1 Y2IMS SIY] ysnd
Yyoums peads wdi g/[-€€ ——, |

wdi Gp - o

b 110 1N3 S| JAMO4 "1S81 WL Y] O UINJ31 PUE 14| 0] WILaUO]
S || s sesnes NMOQ Wody uoflisod Siy1 01 JaAd] Ayt Sumop
I bl
wds 5168 i | 440

2wl Syl 3 s3e1s BuiAe|d ‘pa023s A1 OJUO

snjA1s ay3 slamo] Apuad uonisod siul 01 1ead) ay) Suilleg

| "p402as 2y} Jano uopsod ol 1ySnoiq S| wJeauol ayj
NMOQd v

‘paads 1991100 I
paiealpul “1yBijoqosss Japun ,||13s puels,, 01 Uvadde 1snw
3|qEIuIN} 3yl UO SRy "Paads SaSEAIIAP UOIOAUP (ISIM
-§20j2493un02) (—) ayr ur 31 Buuany 3Iym paads saseasd
-ul uopoallp (8sIm2019) (+) 9yl ul qouy I3 Suiuung
‘adoosoqounis ayy Bulniasqo ajiym Juswisnlpe paads suly
ajew ‘wds ¢p 1o g/1-gg I8 SBunesado ajgeiuir Ayl yIipm

qouy| uswisn(py paads auiq

‘uotjesado Sunndniiul Agalayl ‘aoesns piodal
ay) wouy A|mols s141] (snjAls) weauol ays ‘uoiisod siyy o3
NMOQ WOy JaA3] Sy} SUIAOW U] "USALIP SI 3[qeIuIn] ay |
dnN/NO 1Y

(=== 13A37 uoljpung

dWVID WHY

1524 3y} uo 2oejd Ul WeaU)

ay1 00| 03 paSeSus aq pinoys dwep wJie ayl ‘AjLeulpJQ
*asN U] 10U SI PJODBI B USYM 1531 WLIB Y] LIO JIS SABM|E
pInoYys wWJeauo] Y| “Wiesuol ayl suoddns 1sas wie sy

159y Wy

“paAejd aq 01 sajoy

J83ua) aBJe| Yyim spiooal 43 wdi 6 sywiad yoiym ‘dnosd

Alosseooe oyl uy paijddns s) Jojdepe piodas wdi S Y
J0ydepy piodsay wdi gp

‘uoneasny|!

SujAuedwonoe syl ul umoys Se asn ul jou $I ¥XGS-1d

3yl uaym uonisod olul Jaaod snjAls a8puises sy Buug
= 13A07) SNJAIS 98plipIe)

34008080418

‘311 s 3yBljoqons ‘NMOQ pue
dN/NG 01 440 wouy 19as| uonouny sy Sulaow uQ “paads
ajqeluiny pue Asuanbaiy aul| ays 01 123dsal U} 0qoJIs Y3
3o Bujuonisod Joy uonessn|j BujAueduwioase ayy 01 Jajay
———2adoasoqong

SNOILONNA HIFHL ANV S1d4vd ¢

Create PDF files without this message by purchasing novaPDF printer (http://www.novapdf.com)


http://www.novapdf.com
http://www.novapdf.com

AL

(2)31v7d
*doJp 01 wieauoy
SMOJ (B UOROE WeD
(}wgv
J1LSvd

WYV J11sv1d

‘uorjerado uinjax
onewione 10y peamnbar dojs ey} jo uonowr
0] 8JULISJIUI OU SI 8IdY} jJey} os ‘(g) wure
onserd oy amssexd seridde (g) ajed jo (g) med g

“pI0231
8y} ojuo unreauo} ayj Sumemor ‘sdoip (g) ogerd
Jo uorpaod wed ayy uo SUIPLL I0jRASD WIB YT, ‘F

*(1) wre oyserd seBeue (g) [med (1)
Jull ydnoayy reypmy [is (1) sgeld suang uorisod
NMOQ *u3 03 10497 NOLLONNJ °ul Sulsop °g

(Z)WHY D1LSYd
WYY J11SV1d 40 Nid

(L)3Lvd \_

‘wie
anse|d O TUsWIAAOW
0} 80uBIB}IBIU] ON

H3ATT
NOILONN4

wolvnloy (HANT
HOLIMSOHDIW

(LNev

LTy Q1LSvid

*aA[0Ad1 0 suIaq ajgejuIng ay, ‘1030w
ouoyd ayj o3 1amod Surdjdde Aqaroy) ‘pasea]ar st
I03ENjoe YOJIMSOIDTUI SY} ‘UoTioe sy jo uorjerd
-wod uod( *(T) Surads BurjosuuosIBIUT JO UOTIOE -
ydnoxyy ‘(1) oeld yym Suore sumy (g) ﬁmﬁw s

‘(T
urre orpserd sefeSue (1) med yomym je jurod o}
03 (1) Hurf Burpoauuoo ydnoxyy wmy o3 (1) agerd
sosneo uoyisod dnN/NO 243 03 19a9] NOLLONI
8y} Sumow ‘piodarx ayg Jo Surke(d Jo 1xess oy}
107 90e[d 0juT Sunms Ueaq SeY| ULTeaUo] ay} 193V T

ONIAVTd 40 LH'YLS OL HOIHd ¢'€

=]
Zbig S1102 S110D 50103130
HOSN3S 0334 ONISNIS 3AING ° EELE e NOLLISOd 3704
i
uw. m&w €-v <
r— 4 1
Lh]
S-v 2-v
N ;
| "
v-qm m [EY
W ™ _J
S
a8+
HOLvH3INID
IDVLIOA 3INIHIAIH  HOLVIIOSO
_O_O
« 20l
o3
avd 22
AAA ~. mm
(X4
B8+
39V1S TOHLNGD *130 S[[e] uorjejo1 jo paads ay}
“)[nsed e sy '9seaI0ap sjuaLnd TTTD ~ 90T pue
$9SERIOUL JULIMD FOTY -onfes pajel ay} aaoqe
$9SBAIOUI UOIJejoI JO paads ayj ‘esul 03 Jusimod
L By 40103130 I9AWIp sasneo afueyd ainjersduwla) JUSIqUE USYM °J,

NOILISOd 3704

NOILV LOY
40 NOILO3YId

40104

's1seq APEa)s B U0 uang 03

10901 3y} sesned sseooxd s} JO uUOENUIIUO) ‘EN
9l0d SjoBIje €F ‘IdUURUL dUIBS dY) U] 'SeNUIUOCD
uo1ye0x 10301 pue gN ofod sjoenje gs ood -V
109 UI MO[J 0} juaamod sesned OTTH jo uoneredo
pue seseaour g pue g usemjeq Iojoey Suidno)
‘moire Aq UMOYS UOI}IaIIp Y3 Ul S8A0UWI 10901 3Y],
“IN spoeaye pue (1S) @fod yjnos e sswooeq -V
100 JO pua 10301 81} ‘}[nsel € Sy '[-V YBNOIyj MO[f
07} Juemmd sesned GOTH ‘ysy FT pue T UsAm)aq
Buridnoo pue perdde zemod ypp CS[I00  esues
pue sAlIp 9y3 Jo mola paygiduns e smoys T ‘814
1019319(] UOKISOd 304

*STL0D SATAP Y} UI MO[J JUSLIND S[OIJU0D
9103818} PUe JOALp du} ur TTTY ydnoxys 9oTd
10 90INOS JUSLIND JUEBISUOD B Se $9Ales FOTO 9

FOTO

Ul SMO[J JBU} JUSIMO S[OIJU0D 2Fejs [0IPU0D
ey} ur g0Id jo eseq oy} o3 perdde efejop G

*30d [o13u00 poads aury B

ygnoxyj (sg o8ejo) I0je1ousd ofej[oa 20USISFAL

ay) woxy poy osre st jurod sryj, -eSejs [0IFUOD

sy} ur goTd 0y pordde pue Ilosuss paads ayy
ur 9poIp & Aq PaY13081 ST F-Y UL peonpur a8e}[OA ¥

“($-v) 1100 Suisuss

8y} UI ‘syudwaAow 10301 03 [euorjiodoad afejron

€ $00NpUI 10301 8} 0F paxiyIe ofod orgeudewt ay],

*1 81 Ul MOITe Aq UMOYS UOIODIIpP 9} Ul S9A0W

10701 YT, “(T-V) [10D SALIP PoIRIO0SSE 8Uj Ul MO[J
07 JUSLIND §9SNE? pue SIPNPUCd wmni ur oId ‘g

“1eauIp a3 w1 6OTH/90TD 03 patfdde pue

paNoat ST ' Ul peonput afe oA "1sjydyy aug St
$1 pue [T usemjaq Surjdnoo jey) swnsse ‘@I9H °Z

(9T~ T'T) 1o Surpoejep uorsod

ajod ayj o} sessed ymoIp sy jo ndmo “uony
-erado ojul 109B[[1080 By s19s Jemod Buld[ddy ‘1
2 811 ut pagorde
ST XGG-Td 9Y} I0] [0I3U0D I0JO0UW JO UOKONIISUO]
HOIOW L€

INSINVHO3IW ANV HOLOW 40 NOILVH3dO '€

Create PDF files without this message by purchasing novaPDF printer (http://www.novapdf.com)



http://www.novapdf.com
http://www.novapdf.com

3.3 RETURN OPERATIONS

1. When the tonearm is going to come to the inside
(end) of the record, the pick-up lever applies
pressure to the aluminum arm. This means that
the arm is coupled indirectly to the plastic arm.
Resultant action causes the end of the plastic
arm to swing toward the center of the turntable.

2. As soon as the tonearm enters the return groove
of the record, the pin on the bottom of the
turntable imparts a kick to the plastic arm.

3. Motion of the plastic arm at this time acts on
plastic arm (1), thereby releasing plate (1).

4. Plastic arm (3) then locks plastic arm (1). Tkis
action closes the shorting switch so that noise
will not be generated as the tonearm separates
from the record.

5. Plate (1) returns through action of spring (2).
Plate (2) also returns.

PLASTIC ARM

e
TURNTABLE SHAFT

Playing operation, Return operation.

¥ PLASTIC ARM

: ALUMINUM
Plastic arm does not  Plastic arm kicked ARM
move during normal  when tonearm enters
play. return groove.
PLASTIC ARM

et £
PLASTIC -
ARM(1)

SHORTING
SWITCH

Pawl disengaged when
plastic arm kicks plastic
arm{1).

PL-55X

. Return of plate (1) results in the following

sequence.

Pressure is applied to plastic arm (1) and the
FUNCTION lever is forced back to the OFF
position. ' '

Action of link (2) returns the aluminum arm to
the start position.

. Return of plate (2) results in the following

sequence.
Action at the cam portion of plate (2) lifts the
tonearm from the record.

Plate (3) indirectly coupled to plate (2) swings
the tonearm back to the arm rest.

Pressure is applied to the microswitch actuator,
opening the microswitch contacts and stopping
the phono motor.

£ Pressure applied.

- PICK-UP LEVER

Pick-up lever and -
tonearm directly
connected by shaft, Fig.5

2\ LINK(2)
.'.I ’ a

\ Cam action lifts tonearm

2 while motion of PLATE(3)

M pLATE(3) swings tonearm back to the

arm rest.

PLATE(2)

Fig. 6

Create PDF files without this message by purchasing novaPDF printer (http://www.novapdf.com)



http://www.novapdf.com
http://www.novapdf.com

3.4 STOPPING UNDER MANUAL

1. Moving the FUNCTION lever to the ON/UP
position causes pawl (1) of plate (1) to engage
plastic arm (1). Phono motor operation begins.

. Moving the FUNCTION lever to the OFF
position causes plastic link (4) to shift, in turn
desengaging pawl (2) from plastic arm (1).

. Action of spring (2) returns plate (1). As a
result, the phono motor stops, as described
under (6) and (7) on page 7.

. Moving the FUNCTION lever to the DOWN
position initiates playback of the record.
When this lever is moved from the DOWN to the
OFF position, pawl (2) is disengaged from
plastic arm (1) through action of plastic link (4).
The phono motor stops, as described under (4)
through (7) on page 7.

PILASTIC ARMI(1)

=

Set
PLASTIC 175

%
)

. _—{PAWL(2) ARMI(1)
B

£ !
1 SHORTING
r’ / switcy

=~PAWL(1)
PLASTIC LINK(4)

Tre~an

t

RS

—a

PLATE(1)

PLASTIC LINK({4)

Fig. 7

Create PDF files without this message by purchasing novaPDF printer (http://www.novapdf.com)



http://www.novapdf.com
http://www.novapdf.com

4. ADJUSTMENTS

4.1 TONEARM WILL NOT RETURN TO

THE ARM REST
If the pin at the back of the turntable is not (or
incorrectly) engaged with the plastic arm the
tonearm will not return to the arm rest. The
probable causes of the trouble are as follows;
(a) The tip of the plastic arm bends downward.
(b) The pin is bent.
(c) The pick-up lever is incorrectly mounted.
In case (a) or (b) is responsible for the trouble,
correct the curve of the plastic arm or the bend of
the pin. If necessary, replace the plastic arm as the
case may be.
In case (c) is the cause of the trouble, adjust the
screw provided at the tip of the pick-up lever so
that the pick-up lever will push the aluminum arm
when the head of the tonearm reaches the point of
130¢ from the center of the turntable (Fig. 8).

4.2 TONEARM RETURNS TO THE ARM
REST BEFORE THE RECORD FINISHES
The pick-up lever is incorrectly mounted. The best
solution to this trouble is to replace the plastic
arm,
This trouble also occurs when the plastic arm fails
to move smoothly. OQil the automatic return
mechanism.

4.3 TONEARM RETURN SPEED IS
INCORRECT

If the return speed is too slow, first insure that the

cause is not due to dirt.

Adjust spring (2) tension to give the correct spring,

increasing tension to increase speed and reducing

tension to decrease speed (Fig. 9).

» Turn the nuts.
@
7,

Fig. 9

PL-55X

4.4 TONEARM STOPS BEFORE IT

REACHES THE ARM REST
This trouble occurs when the plate (1) and the
plate (2) fail to move smoothly.
Oil the plate (1) and plate (2) first and see if they
move smoothly.
If not, replace them.

4.5 TONEARM HITS THE INSIDE OF
THE ARM REST

See if the head of the tonearm rises 5 ~10mm off
the turntable with the FUNCTION lever set to
OFF. If the tonearm rises incorrectly, adjust the
height of the arm rest by means of the screw
provided on the arm rest base; if not, adjust the
height of the elevator rubber by means of the
adjust screw on the elevator arm shaft (Figs. 10,
11).

I UP AND DOWN

ARM REST BASE § SCREW

Fig. 10

Fig. 11

Create PDF files without this message by purchasing novaPDF printer (http://www.novapdf.com)



http://www.novapdf.com
http://www.novapdf.com

4.6 TONEARM BOUNDS IN THE ARM
REST

The tonearm hits the inside of the arm rest and

bounds. The tonearm moves too fast, correct the

speed in the manner described in “Tonearm return

speed is incorrect”.

4.7 ARM ELEVATOR WILL NOT MOVE

AT A CORRECT SPEED
Adjust the tension of the spring (1) attached to the
plate (2). Turning the screw clockwise will make
the plate (2) move slowly: turning it counterclock-
wise will make the plate (2) move fast (Fig. 12).

4.8 TURNTABLE WILL NOT TURN OR
STOP

This trouble indicates that the microswitch is not

functioning correctly. Repeat automatic return

cycle several times and adjust the microswitch

actuator so that it performs ON, OFF action

correctly (Fig. 13).

4.9 ADJUSTMENT OF THE SHORTING
SWITCH CONTACTS

If the shorting switch does not contact at the very

moment the tonearm starts returning, a pulse noise

may be reproduced through the speakers.

4.10 ADJUSTMENT PROCEDURE

1. Set the FUNCTION lever to the OFF position..
2. Confirm that the plastic arm (5) is at the
position shown in Fig. 14. If necessary, pull
plastic link (4) so that (5) meves to this
position. ;
3. Loosen the screw fixing the shorting switch
contacts so that no gap remains between plastic
arm (1) and the molded portion of the switch

assembly.
4. At this time, contact clearance should be PLASTIC pLASTIC
0.3~ 0.7 mm. ARM(1)  ARM(5)

ARM(1)

PLASTIC LINK(4) Fig. 14

10

Create PDF files without this message by purchasing novaPDF printer (http://www.novapdf.com)



http://www.novapdf.com
http://www.novapdf.com

411 ADJUSTMENT OF MOTOR SPEED

When adjustment of the fine speed control doss
not give a satisfactory speed, adjust the motor in
accordance with the following procedure.

1. Remove the bottom cover.

2. Set the fine speed control to the midposition.

3. While observing the edge of the turntable plattzr
with a strobo, adjust screws inside the motor as
shown in Fig. 15.

4. Alternate switching between 33-1/3 and 45 rpm
speeds while making adjustment. Make sure that
both speeds are correct.

Use screwdriver
for adjustment

First set knob to
midposition

Fig. 15

11

Create PDF files without this message by purchasing novaPDF printer (http://www.novapdf.com)



http://www.novapdf.com
http://www.novapdf.com

5. SCHEMATIC DIAGRAMS AND P.C. BOARD PATTERN

5.1 SCHEMATIC DIAGRAMS

GREEN
Rch OUT eff————==== —"“**——g:—-’_g::gESE
Leh OUE?-______‘“_"““"’ U—O o“"WHITE
SPEED SELECTOR BODY
33rpm
pesard S
_o—
—0
45rpm
IK ] BROWN
_V\mg_ 1= MOTOR
ORANGE YELLOW
KR
POWER SW
O
S2
RED BLACK

SIBOI'OI @10123 0234

POWER SUPPLY CIRCUIT ASS’Y
KWR-030-E

AC POWER

25D234

@om

=

12
Create PDF files without this message by purchasing novaPDF printer (http://www.novapdf.com)



http://www.novapdf.com
http://www.novapdf.com

5.2 POWER SUPPLY CIRCUIT ASSEMELY (KWR-030-E)

G R S A i e ol mo e b |
| Div10SIBOI-01 gy Q10 250234 :
Y FUSE " = $s 18v
, L v S
li 4 = & = £ $6 E
| D!US wz-lsz I
e i A d
Foil Side

[KWR-030-6]

Create PDF files without this message by purchasing novaPDF printer (http://www.novapdf.com)

13


http://www.novapdf.com
http://www.novapdf.com

PL-55X

NOTE:
e CAPACITORS: INuF UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED p: pF
e RESISTORS: INS), %W UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED k: kS), M: MS)

CAPACITORS SEMICONDUCTORS
Symbol ; Description Part No. Symbol Description Part No.
Cc101 Electrolytic 330 35V CEA 331P 35 Q101 Transistor 250234
c102 Electrolytic 33 35V CEA 330P 35
Cc103 Electrolytic 100 25V CEA 101P 25 D101 Diode SIB01-01
D102 Diode SIB01-01
D103 | Diode SIB01-01
RESISTORS D104 | Diode SI1B01-01
Symbol Description Part No. D105 Zener diode Wz-192
R101 Carbon film 680 RD¥%PS 681J
R102 | Carbon film 680 RD%PS 681J OTHERS .
Symbol Description Part No.
Fuse 0.3A E21-030-0

14

Create PDF files without this message by purchasing novaPDF printer (http://www.novapdf.com)



http://www.novapdf.com
http://www.novapdf.com

L
@
<
]
@
s
-
]
w
+
T
o @
G b
882
2373
o o
2g:2
ey
agl
[T
+ + +
2
m;%%% o ]
52555 s L <
%ggmwg'-‘g [
o
T2288eE=: 3
£ 0o e zo ©
Llig & Che 8 =
c2&ccecw T Z
mmmmmm a q
[+ o = MO - WY . MO /] w

e Nut

Under board  See page 25

e |

See page 18

See page 20

® See pa

Speed selector See page 19 Auto return assembly

PU—plate

Tone arm

Start lever
See page 23

Power supply circuit

See page 21

EXPLODED VIEW

6.1 CONTENTS
Main panel
See page 17

_\iL,}).; i

Create PDF files without this message by purchasing novaPDF printer (http://www.novapdf.com)

Circuit board

6.

16

8


http://www.novapdf.com
http://www.novapdf.com

PL-55X

6.2 MAIN PANEL
Ring
KAH-007-A NOTE: Parts indicated in green cannot be supplied.

Rubber mat
{ KEB-058-A

Turntable platter
A KXA-758-B

ryhh
g
.

Stopper pin
KXA-764-A
Panel float spring
PBH-006-0
Name plate
PAM-003-A

=<s >——1|— Stopper

Strobo lamp PNW-046-0
KEC-004-C
Angle
Buffer ———" ﬁ; KNgB—D29-A
PEC-004-0
’ Main panel
PNA-007-A

PS-M3 x 6

e T 4 = .;;"..': Panel float spring
(X000 & PBH-008-0
L @) Buffer
- Cord fixer III _ PEC-004-0
Panel float spring & KEX-004-0 & FWMG
POt 0070 5 e
Buffer RNEQZDA KLA-680-8
PEC-004-0

&= PBH-006-0

Buffer
PEC-004-0

17

Create PDF files without this message by purchasing novaPDF printer (http://www.novapdf.com)



http://www.novapdf.com
http://www.novapdf.com

6.3 AUTO RETURN ‘ASSEMBLY (PXA-044-0)

NOTE: Parts indicated in green cannot be supplied.

Plate

KNA.-

Teflon washer

Coupling plate ;F\®E-3
W72-604-0 f;
— \
Spring g;g
Spacer KBH-041-0——>= @ [-E-3
KLA-252-0 Crank rod &-—-Teflon washer
KXA-244.C 2 | B23-6350
rod _ © | _fN.M3
281-0 b @ _ISWM -M2.6x 4
KNA-371-0
: Washer SW.M2.6
> | " B22-602-01 ) Plate
[ ]

NB1-623-A
~---—Rotator plate

i P ~— 5 KXA-246-A
B23-635-0 Slide cam " FW'M3>" Special nut, @—Collar %
2 KNK-145A  QES | 8716020 (1) N51-607.0 —
& P Teflon washer @ | Washer __ ®SWM3 KBH-049-0
I s
B31-612-A 323-631_0/‘cmw . B2_2'603-0 ’ Rotator plate
Sprin Lever <NA-289-0
e KNK-146-A
e Lock lever P Plate
%’;Wq PNW-043-0 o KNA-288-A
Adjust screw - Washer & > ¥8ayps.M2.6 x 4
KLA-683-0 ¢ B23-601-0| £/ sw-m2.6
Collar KBH-050-0 £ Return lever ¢ Fi(iturn guide plate
N51-609-0 KNK-148-A (:) W71-603-B
Set screw ; i+ Lock lever Teflon washer
M2 x4 NS PNW-0420  |KBF-0070
Angle - Spring
PNB-033-0 KBH-042-0
/%E-S -
Leaf switch 1 Lug terminal {(without assembly)

KSN-001-A (B

SW-M2.6 i!!?
)i‘;

Microswitch

KSF-0230 { '
5

Cover
KNK-237-0

19

- Switch spring

N64-605-A
Rubber pa
KEB-035-C

Cord fixer
M16-G10-0

Fiber washer :
KBF-006-0

cking

Adjust lever
W72-697-A

J "Panel

KXA-245-F

Rotator plate
W72-603-A

Protection angle

PNB-034-0
Cover =)
).)KNA-287-0 NIT Bssrisa
Z ® B M4 x 30
&) & S =
PS-M2.6 x 4

Create PDF files without this message by purchasing novaPDF printer (http://www.novapdf.com)



http://www.novapdf.com
http://www.novapdf.com

PL-55X

64 SPEED SELECTOR ASSEMBLY (KXA-766.D)

NOTE: Parts indicated in green cannot be supplied.

Knob
KLA-518-A

) Tapping Screw
M3 x 6

Tapping Screw © N ) Variable resistor

KCS-006-A

net e 1

Speed selector mech Push button
KXA-767-C KiLA-527-0

Spring KBH-099-0

Angle k

Blind sheet

KNA-192-B KED-023-0
Spring
O N > KBH-029-E
Shaft _ L4 P _ %
KLA-164-0 | ® Angle
B T KNA-190-D
Flat washer M3
E2®" Cover ,

KNK:237-0 2@ Washer

KLA-155-B
Lever
KNA-191-B

€ E type washer

Microswitch E3
KSF-016-0 Rubber washer

KNK-109-0

19

Create PDF files without this message by purchasing novaPDF printer (http://www.novapdf.com)



http://www.novapdf.com
http://www.novapdf.com

6.5 TONE ARM

S ; b lied Lateral balance weight
NOTE: Parts indicated in green cannot be supplied. KXA-420-B

Sub weight

Tonearm assembly KLA-131-0

PPD-518-0

Main weight

KXA-756-0
Elevation sheet
KXB-768-B
Nut
B71-619-0~_
Washer
B22635}r&;::ﬁhxxx“jzf Knob
Arm clamp spring N‘
KBH-125-0 A N51-076-A
Knob
Arm rest Shaft KAA-013-0
Arm rest assembly kec-045-AllkLa-679.c l
KXA-759-0 9 Sorou
fr("
Arm rest M3 x 10
holder

Escutcheon
PNW-044-0

Elevation assembly

Function lever knob S KXA-760-0
prang
& FWM4
E3

—~—

Create PDF files without this message by purchasing novaPDF printer (http://www.novapdf.com)



http://www.novapdf.com
http://www.novapdf.com

PL-55X

6.6 CIRCUIT BOARD

NOTE: Parts indicated in green cannot be supplied.
Printed circuit board

KNP-024-H
Fuse holder
/\ K91-006-0
\ E% Fuse (0.3A)
S| E21-030-0
@______mx_ T Resistor
_ [ T<T————RS2P103J

(2 XCapacitor
\C C43-0030
apacitor

@%ﬁﬂﬁ KCE-009-0

% Terminal (L type)

K28-003-0

Plate
PNB-032-0

T-M3x 6
Cord cramper
KNK-213-A

Sems BM3x 8

Terminal

Transformer
KTT-015-0
H—]
g 18 _—E 1 Transformer hoider
- KNA-621-0
Cushion
rubber
KEB-065-A

21

Create PDF files without this message by purchasing novaPDF printer (http://www.novapdf.com)



http://www.novapdf.com
http://www.novapdf.com

6.7 ANTI-SKATING ASSEMBLY (KXB-162-C)

NOTE: Parts indicated in green cannot be supplied.

Plate
KXB-194-0

Plastic cam
KXB-048-A
Lever \
KXA-505-C

7,

pring
KBH-095-D

6.8 PU-PLATE
NOTE: Parts indicated in green cannot be supplied.

PS-M3x 8

% PS-M4 x 6
SW.M3 @

PU plate
assembly
KXA-765-B

Balance weight

Nut M3
KNH-098-A
&) FWM3
PS-M3x 16 Nut M3

22

Create PDF files without this message by purchasing novaPDF printer (http://www.novapdf.com)



http://www.novapdf.com
http://www.novapdf.com

PL-55X

6.9 POWER SUPPLY CIRCUIT NOTE: Parts indicated in green cannot be supplied.
Diode Sems A

Resistor
RDY%PS 681J R Transistor
@
Capacitor (C102) Heafl:ii:r
CEA 101P5 S KNA-582.A
] -
Capacitor {C101) Terminal (type B)
CEA331P35  Nkead u KNA-222.0

Uy

Capacitor {C103)
CEA330P35

# ( Printed circuit board
SemsA . i KNP-048-C
Fuse (0.3A)

M3 x5 L ”
P gy ﬁ E21-030-0

SemsA
M3 x5

Terminal {type B)
KNA-222-0

6.10 START LEVER ASSEMBLY (KXA-761-A)

NOTE: Parts indicated in green cannot be supplied.

Plate
KXA-762-0

23 .

Create PDF files without this message by purchasing novaPDF printer (http://www.novapdf.com)



http://www.novapdf.com
http://www.novapdf.com

6.11 UPPER BOARD

NOTE: Parts indicated in green cannot be supplied.

Lock plat
N61-084-A

Dust cover
KNK-266-A

Upper board
PMM-018-C

Wood screw

Cord stopper
E32-056-0

KNA-522-C

Qutput terminal assembly AL
KXA-571-E

L

<

249

Create PDF files without this message by purchasing novaPDF printer (http://www.novapdf.com)



http://www.novapdf.com
http://www.novapdf.com

PL-55X

6.12 UNDER BOARD

Power cord
KDG-011-0 .

Name plate
KNK-253-D

Wood screw
M3.1x16 &

Name plate
KNK-254-C

@ Insulator assembly

PXA-047-0

Under llmard

T-M3x8 PNA-008-0
. FW-M3
Q/ oS g TmM3x8
2 Fs
N 2 T
o
L T T
. s ;
Bottom cover S o /// // i ;
KMS-074-0 \ ///
S

25

Create PDF files without this message by purchasing novaPDF printer (http://www.novapdf.com)



http://www.novapdf.com
http://www.novapdf.com

6.13 PACKING

NOTE: Parts indicated in green cannot be supplied.

S

Rubber mat assembly
KEA-019-0

/Upper board
KHC-059-0

Vinyl bag
E11-024-0

Operating instructions
PRB-014-0

Styrotector
KHA-226-B

Dust cover
e

Vinyl bag
H56-603-0 _

Styrotector
KHA-226-B

PS.-M5 x 20

Washer
B22-026-A
Caution card
PRW-003-0
Styrotector
KHA-227-A

Styrotector
KHA-227-A

KXA-758-B

Packing case
PHG-039-0

26

Create PDF files without this message by purchasing novaPDF printer (http://www.novapdf.com)



http://www.novapdf.com
http://www.novapdf.com

PL-55X

6.14 ACCESSORY CASE

Cover
KHX-027-0

EP adaptor
KNK-055-0

Vinyl bag
60 x 120 x 0.03

Overhang gauge
KNK-290-0

ead shell
Pioneer model
PP-303

Vinyl bag
60 x 120 x 0.03

Plate

Sub weight
=~ KLA-131-0
r Screwdriver .
| KEX-002-A Vinyl bag
Wiain 50 x 70 x 0.03
weight Cartridge mounting nut
KXA-756-0 B71-653-A
~ : Cartrid untin
Lateral ge mo g
balance weight wasﬁer B23-642-A
KLA-438-C \
| DS
\

N64-698-A

B11-044-D

B11-657-D
N\ KBA-044-D
KBA-043-0
KBA-045-0

Accessory case
KHX-026-B

Create PDF files without this message by purchasing novaPDF printer (http://www.novapdf.com)

artridge mounting screw

27


http://www.novapdf.com
http://www.novapdf.com

Printed in Japan

PIONEER ELECTRONIC CORPORATION
4-1, 1-Chome, Meguro, Meguro-ku, Tokyo 153, Japan

uU.S. PIODNEER ELECTRONICS CORPORATION

75 Oxford Drive, Moonachie, New Jersey 07074,U.S.A.
PIONEER ELECTRONIC (EUROPE) N.V.

Meir-Center Meir 21, 2000 Antwerp, Belgium

PIONEER ELECTRONICS AUSTRALIA PTY. LTD.

256-8 City Road. South Melbourne, Victorma 3205. Australia

JAN. 1975

- 0T ; AT : > {75A0IM91K>

Create PDF files without this message by purchasing novaPDF printer (http://www.novapdf.com)



http://www.novapdf.com
http://www.novapdf.com

